RESOLUTTION NO. OB2014-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE BIG BEAR LAKE IMPROVEMENT AGENCY,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION
PAYMENT SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE 34177 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1 THROUGH
DECEMBER 31, 2014 (ROPS 14-15A)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Sections
33000 et seq.) (“CRL”), the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake (“City”) created the Big
Bear Lake Improvement Agency (“Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34172, the Agency was dissolved on
February 1, 2012, and the City became the successor agency to the dissolved Agency
(“Successor Agency™); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177 (1), enacted by AB 1484, requires successor
agencies to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period from July 1
through December 31, 2014 (“ROPS 14-15A”) to be submitted to the Oversight Board for
approval; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency adopted a draft ROPS 14-15A on February 10, 2014 and
authorized the submittal of ROPS 14-15A to the County Administrative Officer, the County
Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at the same time that the Successor Agency
submitted the ROPS 14-15A to the Oversight Board for its approval; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) requires that, upon approval by the
Oversight Board, the Successor Agency submit the approved ROPS 14-15A to the Department of
Finance, the State Controller, and the county auditor-controller no later than March 3, 2014,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to
the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1: Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein
by reference. :

Section 2: Approval and Adoption of ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves and
adopts the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period from July I through
December 31, 2014 attached hereto, as required by Health and Safety Code Section 34177 (m).

Section 3: Future Action. The Oversight Board hereby hereby directs the Successor Agency
to submit copies of the approved ROPS 14-15A to the County Auditor-Controller, the State of
California Controller and the State of California Department of Finance prior to March 3, 2014,
and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s website. :




Page 2
Resolution No. OB2014-02

Section 4: Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such
provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other
provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are severable. The
Oversight Board declares that it would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity
of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 5: Certification. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 6: Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all actions
taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California Department of Finance,
and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5) business days, pending a request
for review by the State of California Department of Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20" day of February, 2014:
AYES: Heule, Jahn, Obernolte, Walsh
NOES: None

ABSENT: Madden
ABSTAIN: None

Aoy Ol

é ?bé e, Chairman
i f W

Cheri A. Haggerty, Board § Seoretary




Page 3

Resolution No. OB2014-02

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE )

I, Cheri A. Haggerty,

Board Secretary of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the

Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency, do hereby certify that the whole number of the Board is
seven, that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. OB2014-02 was duly passed and
adopted by the said Board and attested by the Board Secretary, all at a regular meeting of the
said Board held on the 20® day of February, 2014 and that the same was so passed and adopted

by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Heule, Jahn, Obernolte, Walsh
None

Madden

None

Note: Two seats cutrently vacant

Chei f Faggery

Cheri A. Hagge‘r/ty, Board §é/creta'1"y




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15A) - Summary
Filed for the: July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 Period: ‘

Name of Successor Agency: Big Bear Lake:

Name: of County: San Bernardine

Current Period Requested! Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Obligation: Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund: (RPTTF): Funding
A Sources (B+*C+Dj: $ 18,515
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) "
c Reserve Balance: Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS: Detail) 18,515
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 1,069,264
F Non-Administrative: Costs (ROPS Detail) 944,264
G Administrative: Costs: (ROPS: Detail) 125,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations: (A+E): $ 1,087,779
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
[ Enforceable Obligations funded! withy RPTTF (E): 1,069,264
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Colummn S} (13,483)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding; (I-J} $ 1,055,781
County Auditor Controlier Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L  Enforceable Qbligations funded with RPTTF (E): 1,069,264
M  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) -
N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 1,069,264
Certification of Oversight Board Chairmar:.
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby: certifiy that the above: fs: a frue: and accurate Recognized: Name: Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the abave named agency. ik
Signature: Date



Recognized! Obligation: Payment Schedule: (ROPS); 14-15A.- ROPSi Detail!
July1,, 2014 through: December-31, 2014

(Report.&maunts.in'WHhole: Dollars)! . :
* | i 1 | | . | |
A | B o i DI | E E G | Hi | I J K i L M N : a B i
: ‘ | ' é f i Funding Source: 3
| | | | i i i Non-Redevelopment: Property, Tax Trust| Fund! | |
i i | f ! (Non-RPTITF): : RETTE ‘
A | | ContractiAgreement || Contract/Agresment. | I TotallGutstanding; I | I
| tem:# | Project:Name //Debt:Obligation! Qbligatlon Type: Executlon.Date: Termination: Data: Payee: Deseriplion/Project!Scope: | Prajectifrea. Debtior@bligalion: || Retired! || BondiProceeds: Reserve:Balance|  OtherFunds: | NorwAdmim || Admini Six-Month: Total' ||
$ 13,425,189 i - -15 18,515 | S 944264 | § 125000 | $ 1,087,778 ||
B 111888 Refunding COP Revenue Bonds 6i1/18398 2/1/2016 Unlon Bank Bond Issue lo fund non-housf RROS RDO1 860,830/ N 18,515 18,515}
2] ?UDE‘Revanue'Bonds— Revenue:Bonds: 11/1/2005 B/1/2025: Union:Bank: Pefeaae:'lSBEannds- RRO8RDO 6,788,115} NI i ! 466,860 § 466,860)|
| I IssuediOman Befare: | f | i | i | i i |
| i 12i3tie: | | i \ i : 3 | ]
i 32005 Revenue:Bonds: Revenue:Bonds [1111/2005: 8/1/2025 Union:Bank Defease: 1895.Bands. RR10:RDO! ] 925,652 ‘ NI | | 631663 $ 63,663|
| i Issued Onion Befare | \ H | b | ‘ | | |
i B 1231110 | A i | i ! i i
i 4/,1999 Housing:SetAside Bonds, Revenue Bonds: 611/1899' iamzoza | Union:Bank: Revenue bends:tofund/housing! All-RDON | 4,519,288| NI | | 206488 H 206.4?3“
| | Issued! Onior Befare: | | { projects- i | ‘ i | i
| 12/31/10 i ! : : i ‘
| 10| NIA Business: Incentive:  |5/16/20111 6/30/2014! /A A RROS:RGDT -l Y | | | $ -l
| i Agreements. i ! ! | | | | | |
i 13| Debt.administration Fees: 6/1/1998: B8/1/2025/ Whion:Bank: Debtisenvice:administration:fees RRO9: RGO i 1001 NI | i 100{! s 100
| 14| Debt administration: Fees 11/1/2005. 81172029 Wnion:Bank Debtiservice administration fees: RRAGRGOL | 100]l N i | | 1a0]! S 100}
I 15|Administrative. Costs. ;&\dmlmr_‘.nsts TM/2014 12/3172014! [Successor Agency: |AB1x26: Implementation/Agency: RRO9:RGOT ; 100;000 - NI n | I | 100,000) & 100,000
| | i i | Dissolution: | i | | | i
| 18 r\dminislral[ve‘Cus!s: AdminiCosts. 2014 A2i312a14 ‘Eurzcessnmgen:y AB1x26 Implementation/Agency’ RRI0:RGOT f 25,0001} Ni f | i . 25,000 & 25,000
| | Dissolution: | i | i i |
Fees: QFA.DOR: Litigation RROS/RE01 f 60;000] N | ; [ 60;000]! S 60,000}
Fees: QFA DDR:Litigation: RROSRGOT! | 30,000 ] | | 301000[ 5 0,000]
DissolutionAudils 72014 Successor Agency: Non-cash ltems:swept: AlIRGDT it 117,054] NI i i | 117,054 117,054/
i I [ i i i i ] =
| ! | [ i -

j




Recognized Obligation; Payment: Schedule (ROPS) 14-15A - Report of Cash Balances

(Report. Amounts:im Whele Dollars)i

%Pursuamtto- Healttnand Safety Code section 34177();, Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund: (RETTF) may be listed as:aisource: of payment on the: ROPS;, but cniy to-the: extent no other funding source:isiavailable: or when: paymentifrom
|[prap.

A

erty taxrevenues. is:required!Byan enforceable: obligation:

| B

C | D

! E

F

G

H

CashiBalance: Information by’ RGPS Period!

Fund Sources:

Reserve Balance

Other

RPTTF

Bond Proceeds

|

Bends: Issued! 1‘
omoerbefore: ||
1253710 |

Bonds: Issued
on orafter
o Fien ity

i
| Prior ROPS: period:
| balances:and! DDR'
| balances:retained!

Prior ROPS!
RPTTE
distributed as:

reserve:fornext
bondl payment

Rent,
Grants,,
Interest; Ete:.

Non-Admin: and!
Admim

Comments: |

ROPS 13-14A:Actuals (0T/01/13 ~12/31/13)

L1

;Begi'nni'ng: Available: Cash: Balance (Actual: 07/01/13)
Note: that for the: RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tiertorcolumns: J and! O in: the:
Repart: of Prior Period Adjustments: (PPAs]:

047,308 |

| (129:408)

11,420/

798,972

[Column: Hiincludes ROPS: 134144 Adimin RPTTE |

iRevenue;‘[ncome: (Actuali12/31/43);

from: the: County Auditor-Controller during June: 2013

Note-that the: RPTTF amounts: should tie:to: the ROPS: 13-14A. distribution: !

received 5/31/2013 of $759:419! i

|

2]

; |[Expenditures: for ROPSi 13-14A Enforceable: Obligations: (Actuall

12/31/13)
Note:that for the: RETTF,, 3+ 4 should tie: to: columns: L and Qi the:

R .1 10

745,936

[See Line: 1 comment

Excludes ROPS: 13-144 Admin RPTTF; Admin..

Retention: of Available:Cash Balance: (Actual 12/31/43),
Note: that the: RPTTF amount should: only Include: the: retention: of
resenves for debt service approved in ROPS: 13-144

947,308

Cost Allow. remitted!fo SA S/31/2013

[
i

. |ROPS: 13-14A.RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment

Nite:that the: RPTTF amount should tie: tocolumn S im the: Report: of
PPAs.

No enlry required

13,483

See: Prior Period: Adjustments form:for detail;

Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-5)

$ (129,408)

b

11,420

$ 38,553

Equals: ROPS: lIf PPA applied to:ROPS 13-14B

ROPS 13-14B Estimate (01/01/14 - 06/30/14)

7

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/14)
(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6 and H=5+6)

§ 947,308 | $

$ (129,408)

11,420

s 53,036 |

' |Revenue/income: (Estimate 06/30/14)

Note: that {he: RPTTF amounts:shoulditie: te: the: ROPS' 13-14B distribution:
from: the: County Auditor-Controller during January 2014

T en

407,255 |

173,251

:RF’TITF request reduced for rentallincome & CAC|
ROPS: 13-14B adjustment

' |Expenditures:for 13-14B: Enforceable: Obligations (Estimate: 06/30/14)

416,921

215,687

|Equals. ROPS 13-14B: approved! obligations:

! |Retention: of Available: Cash Balance (Estimate: 06/30/14):

Note:that the: RPTTF amounts: may; include: the: retention: of reserves: for

debt service approved in ROPS: 13-148!

947,308

|

Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 -9 ~10)

$ -1 8

$ (129,408)

©“

1,754

$ 10,600

Ending Cashi-§117,054 = ROPS Detail ltem 18 |




|
| ga N i
Reporiod farha ROPS13-14A (July4} 2013 through Dacember 31, 2013) Healtn ) zoction 34180 (u} |
{Rapert et 2 Wiels Deters) |
i [ROPS 13.44A CAG PPA: To be completad by (e CAC upon submhial of (ha ROPS 14-354 by Ihe 54 ko Finsnce snd
ROPS 1! F-rop {PPA): Rurnzant to HSC Sectian 34186 (), SAS ase raquired 16 rapert thale tha RORS A3- 14K Docamber2013) perded: The amaurtaf iha CAG, Nots thot CACs wil nasd {6 anter thelr cwn formuias at tha na lam |evel pursuan o the manner in whish thay
pecty Tux Truat Furd (RPTTF) tha RGPS 14:45A (July frough Docomber 2014) periad-wil ba affsebiby tha RON ; ad) HSC Suciian 34188 (o) arar porlar adjusiments-sol 1 by SA calcusts tha PPA. Alsa nela Mt the admin amounis do nol nood 1o ba fistad ol tha fne flam leved and may ba ertered
tha caunty suelar-contralar [CAC) and tha Stata Contmlar, (0% & lurnp auim.
[ f | | | i I i i i i
A b e | a | 3 L - |1 a l! W 1 h s ok L | w wo | o » a | w | o T u v w x v z " a
! Non-RPTTF Expendiiursa. RPTTF Expenditurs: i RPTTF Expondhtures s
‘ I WRLCAS Hore:
B ‘ 2 nud Addimin
| i
I | | (Armouat Unsd ta
I | Offasl ROPD 14-13A]
Hond Procsats | et funds. Han-admin: : A, Manamin CAC Adiin CAT Ragusetad RFTTF)
[ A \ | | | s Sitranes
| | RFTIR | f e ot actial |
(ROPS 13-4 | petermice |, | (poein1a skcmscy 1o
| diswoutos « néoshar || Net Laxusr of [ M 10 (e than L dmwibumd + o exher || Nt Lansarefs awthartsd, I Ned Lassar of MalLaauerof
i | I Airthortesd i* tha diarna ln | wmiabispact || Auwhorisd! Iwatatfomncata | NetDiMarance: Authariad ] Aunorasaf
Sarid’ | Debt Obligation || Authorimat|, At Atiorizsa Astust Actualt Autherized' Avaliasin- amro) | mithorized: || 0I1H3) Avalabla || Aetual zrall e SATommants Avaliabla Acius! Blffecanze AvalUS Acwnl | Dfamnce CAL Commarta
s als -|s -3 -3 - 410 |3 TEvan saes |8 wesmcals Azm00a || sasocofs  vanars |3 -ls 12,483 3 . s -l -
I LT 1 = T T sl S Y 0 3 B =
[ s nnmme | - : n T Ea— £ D B =
- I i 1,000 - i i H +
- fl L X 3 3
= = e 2 D T T T
P i - - 53 0 0 T '
il P - i3 n 0 D 5
T =T % s = D ; T ) n
= Bl Bl BA| a4 HE] EXET r | £ A4V | Agranem nes
| i | i | i
- - - : T T = = T ; u 3 TR0 | Anlictatef oryp o RORH T3
I 1 T == BE i T =
T T T T f ]| g F g Bg g I g a0
| | L i | vt
u = = TR ¥ B T o 3 =
b ; =) : 1 Tots i : e : T ]
1 g ’i T - B -1 0 - ] I B3 -
s s i i T T =T T 3 T -
| [ [ i ! ¥ I I | ]
n T I =L T T 0
T D - T = T : T T >
T T I T = n T
D 0 I = T n
" g T 0 r T =
; 3 e : ; I
D T T D 0 D T s
I T D = N I
T =T = A p
[ T =T , el
a : T 0 = Pl oI |
n D : D m in Al n T Al |
T T D n v = 0 T T 0
D T i r = T I 0 1
g " 0 g D 0 = f T 1 -
T I - = 5
T 0 L s =
. T T
I ; r T T =
n D 5 = T 7
D I ; v < - 0
g P r T s
; 0 z 2 T P T [ T =
n T T 0 0 T = | 0 0 5




Recognized Obligation Fayment Schedule 74-15A - Notes
July 1, 204 through: December 31, 2014

tem:#

| Notes/Comments:

i

Prior to the subrmitizl of previous ROPS to DOF for approval, the: prospect of incurring: [ifigativn costs: was: not under consideration. Smce: them, the: Cliy of Big Bear
Lake: filad! & petition fan writ.of mandate: pertaining to the: OFA DER: and payments made under the: EQPS. Because: litigatiom costs were: not included inthe: previous.
ROPS, due: tosthe-timing of ROPS submittals and date gatiom was: entered into, the: City of Big Bear Lake as: fhe Successer Agency tothe: former redevelopment
agency has: beem paying liigation costs. I s estimatad that thraughs the: end of the: current ROPS. pariod (ROPS. 13-148: for the. period fromy Jaruary % throughs June: 30,
2013} approximately $60, 000 will be: incusred.

17

Imi anticipation: of eontinusd litigation efforts,. it is estimated that an additions! $30,000 in: lifgatiem costs will be: incurred in the: ROPS: 14-15A period (iperiod from July §
‘throughs December 31, 2014). This obligation.would be: paid directly to-our atterney,. Best Best & Krieger.

18

tems: are: reported: im the: "Cash and Investments” ine of the: agency’s statement of net assets at Jume: 30;, 2012.. Whem DOF reviewed the OFA DDR, the: balances
201142, the preliminary general ledger usedi to. generate the DDRs: changed with yearand: closing entries: to produce the finall sudited: numbers.. The: difference:
between the: preliminary general ledger and the: final numbens reported i the statement of net assets was. §140,000. As amesult, DOF added $140,000 to the OFA
DDR demand to: mateh the reported "Cash and! investments” om the: June: 30, 2012 statement of net assets. The: §140,000 includes:the: twe GASB entries; totaling)
SU17,054 (F15,061.13 + $101,082:.42) + $27,880: RPTTF for an EQ (e 1) - $4,934.51 debt service: fees. Reimbursement of the: $27,880 RPTTF sweptim emoris:
not being requested as this item: has: beer subsequently disallowed for RPTTF funding om ROPS, 13-148. Tihe: sweep of non-cash GASE entries whick: resulted i a:
cash deficit is the: only amount related to the OFA RDR sweep: for which reimbursement is requested:.

reported in the: OFA DDR, LMIHEF DDR, and the financial staterments: were: compared. Becawse: the DDRs were: requited {o be:submitfed: before: the: elose: off Fiscal Year |

The demand for payment relatad: to the: OF A& DDR included! non-cash items: (SASE: entrles). These non-caskh items include: the GASE- Fair Market Vaiue: Adjustment of
investments im: LAWK of $15,061. 13- and the GASB accnuzal for compensated abs incurred! prios to dissalutiom of the: redevelopment. agency of $101,992:42. These: |




